## OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP OF RICHLAND RESOLUTION NO. 16 OF 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RICHLAND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A CDBG YEAR 51 APPLICATION FOR THE RICHLAND COMMUNITY PARK ADA ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALKS PROJECT, PHASE 1, AND DESIGNATING LYNNE EKLUND AS THE CONTACT PERSON.

The purpose of the Resolution form is to have on record a statement confirming that the applicant has formally requested a grant, has designated an official to perform the required duties between the applicant and the Department of Economic Development and has assured, where applicable, the provision of local matching funds. In addition, the applicant will comply with all other provisions of the CDBG application.

A RESOLUTION of the Township of Richland authorizing the filing of an application for funds with the Allegheny County Department of Economic Development.

WHEREAS the Township of Richland is desirous of obtaining funds from the Department of Economic Development in the amount of \$58,000.00 under the Federal Housing and Community Development Act as amended.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township of Richland does hereby formally request a grant from the Department of Economic Development.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township of Richland does hereby designate Lynne Eklund as the official to file all applications, documents, and forms between the Township of Richland and the Allegheny County Department of Economic Development.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township of Richland will assure, where applicable, the provision of the full local share of the project costs.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Township of Richland will assure that the project will be awarded or under construction within 180 days after contractual execution.

**ADOPTED** this 18<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024 by the Richland Township Board of Supervisors.

ATTEST:

Brian O'Malley

Township Manager

RICHLAND TOWNSHIP

Raymond P. Kendrick

Chairman, Board of Supervisors